

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE COALITION FOR OPEN)
GOVERNMENT, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 11-01015-MAM

THE HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR., THE HON.)
JOHN W. NOBLE, THE HON. DONALD F.)
PARSONS, JR., THE HON. J. TRAVIS)
LASTER, THE HON. SAM GLASSCOCK,)
III, THE DELAWARE COURT OF)
CHANCERY, and THE STATE OF)
DELAWARE,)

Defendants.)

**MOTION OF THE CORPORATION LAW SECTION OF THE DELAWARE
STATE BAR ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Private And Public Competition In The ADR Market Continues To Grow.....	2
B. Confidentiality Is Essential To ADR	5
C. Arbitration Awards Are Preferred In International Disputes.....	6
D. To Meet The Evolving Needs Of Its Business Citizens, Delaware Has Provided An Increasing Menu Of ADR Options.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. CONFIDENTIAL ARBITRATIONS PROVIDE AN OPTIMAL SOLUTION FOR RESOLVING BUSINESS DISPUTES UNDER DELAWARE LAW	11
II. BECAUSE BUSINESSES PLACE A PREMIUM ON CONFIDENTIALITY WHEN RESOLVING THEIR DISPUTES, THE ABSENCE OF CONFIDENTIALITY WILL CAUSE THEM TO CHOOSE ARBITRATION SERVICES OFFERED IN OTHER FORUMS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ali Shipping Corp. v. Shipyard Trogir</i> , 2 All E.R. 136 (A.C. 1998)	6
<i>Dolling-Baker v. Merrett</i> , 2 All E.R. 891 (A.C. 1991)	6
<i>FleetBoston Financial Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 240885 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2003)	11
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	11
<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. Siga Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch., Sept. 22, 2011)	11
<i>TCMP3 Ptnrs. LLP v. Centerpoint Corp.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2006)	8
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	11
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Systems, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section of Litigation Task Force on ADR Effectiveness, <i>Survey on Arbitration</i> , at 4 (Aug. 2003), available at http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/taskforces/adr/surveyreport.pdf	3
<i>U.S. Corporations Now Widely Use Alternative Dispute Resolution over Litigation to Solve Disputes</i> , Cornell Business News, May 21, 1997, available at http://www.news.cornell.edu/releases/May97/ADRstudy.html	12
Delaware Division of Corporations, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 6, 2011), available at http://corp.delaware.gov/10CorpAR.pdf	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Delaware Superior Court, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , http://courts.delaware.gov/Superior/ADR/index.stm (last visited Dec. 20, 2011)	7
Delaware Superior Court, Summary Proceedings For Commercial Disputes, http://courts.delaware.gov/Superior/ADR/summary_proc.stm (last visited Dec. 20, 2011)	8
Donald F. Parsons Jr. & Joseph R. Slight III, <i>The History of Delaware’s Business Courts: Their Rise To Preeminence</i> , 17 Business Law Today No. 4 (Mar./Apr. 2008).....	10
<i>Enforcement of Judgments</i> , http://travel.state.gov/law/judicial/judicial_691.html (last visited Dec. 20, 2011)	6
Eric M. Runesson and Marie-Laurence Guy, <i>Forward to Mediating Corporate Governance Conflicts and Disputes</i> , International Finance Corporation, at 5-8 (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ifc.org/ifcext/cgf.nsf/AttachmentsByTitle/Focus+Mediation/\$FILE/	12
Eric Ordway, <i>The Increasing Use of ADR by Federal and State Courts</i> , Metropolitan Corporate Counsel (Aug. 1998).....	4
Frank Aquila, <i>Taming the Litigation Beast</i> , Bus. Wk., Apr. 6, 2010	2
Frank H. Menaker, Jr., Stephen E. Smith, Louis B. Kimmelman, Claudia E. Ray, and Dana C. MacGrath, <i>Successful Partnering Between Inside and Outside Counsel</i> , § 58.26 (Apr. 2011).....	6
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, <i>Litigation Trends Survey: A Little Less Litigation; More Regulation</i> (Oct. 18, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.fulbright.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=news.detail&article_id=9902&site_i d=286	2, 11
Jeff Cunningham, <i>The Directorship 100</i> , NACD Directorship (Sept. 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.directorship.com/the-directorship-100-governance-professionals-and- institutions/	1
John Lande, <i>Getting the Faith: Why Business Lawyers and Executives Believe in Mediation</i> , 5 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 137, 144 (2000).....	3
School of International Arbitration, Queen Mary, University of London, <i>Corporate Attitudes and Practices: Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Awards</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.arbitrationonline.org/research/Corpattitempirical/2008.html	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
School of International Arbitration, Queen Mary, University of London, <i>International Arbitration Study: Corporate Attitudes and Practices</i> (2006), available at http://www.arbitrationonline.org/research/Corpattitempirical/index.html	7
Loukas Mistelis, <i>ADR in England and Wales: A Successful Case of Public Private Partnership</i> , 6 ADR Bulletin No. 3, Article 6 (2003), available at publications.bond.edu.au/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1244...adr	4
Mary Dunnewold, <i>What Every Law Student Should Know</i> , 38 Student Lawyer 2 (Oct. 2009)	4
Matthew D. Cain & Steven M. Davidoff, <i>Delaware's Competitive Reach: An Empirical Analysis of Public Company Merger Agreements</i> , at 4 (Aug. 18, 2009) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1431625	2
Michael Pryles, <i>The Growth Of International Arbitration</i> , available at http://www.ag.gov.au/agd/www/rwpattach.nsf/viewasattachmentPersonal/0417185A03AF31B7CA256C8A00025187/\$file/GrowthINtArb.pdf	3
National Arbitration Forum, <i>Business-to-Business Mediation/Arbitration vs. Litigation</i> , at 2 (Jan. 2005), available at http://www.adrforum.com/users/naf/resources/GeneralCommercialWP.pdf	2
Randy J. Aliment, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution in International Business Transactions</i> , The Metropolitan Corporate Counsel 26 (Nov. 17, 2009)	5
Robert J. Niemic et al., <i>Guide to Judicial Management of Cases in ADR</i> , at 93-94 (2001), available at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/ADRGuide.pdf/\$file/ADRGuide.pdf	5
Samuel P. Baumgartner, <i>How Well Do U.S. Judgments Fair in Europe?</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 173-231 (2008)	6
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1, 5-6 (1995)	12
Synopsis, 2003 Del. Laws Ch. 36 (formerly Senate Bill No. 58 of the 142nd General Assembly (2003))	9
Synopsis, 2009 Del. Laws Ch. 8 (formerly House Bill No. 49 of the 145th General Assembly (2009))	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Theodore Eiseneberg and Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Flight From Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Ex Ante Arbitration Clauses in the Contracts of Publicly Held Companies</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 335, 346 (2007)	3
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Arbitration: The “New Litigation,”</i> 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1, 6 n.22 (2010).....	13
United Nations Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, “Status: 1958 – Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,” available at http://www.uncitral.org/	6, 7
White & Case, <i>2010 International Arbitration Survey: Choices In International Arbitration</i> (2010), available at http://www.whitecase.com/press-10052010/	5
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 Bus. Law. 351, 354 (1992)	2
 RULES AND STATUTES	
10 Del. C. § 346	8, 9
10 Del. C. § 347	8
10 Del. C. § 349	1, 10
10 Del. C. § 546	10
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) (2006).....	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 651(a), 652(d) (2006)	4
Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998, 28 USC §§ 651-658 (2006).....	4
American Arbitration Association International Rules, Art. 34	5
American Arbitration Association Rules, R-23	5
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 96.....	1
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 97.....	1, 11
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 98.....	1
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 174.....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Del. Super. Ct. R. 16.....	7
London Court of International Arbitration Rules, Art. 30.1	6
